adjustments for costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the
combined businesses.  We believe our pro forma data is not a non-GAAP financial measure as contemplated by
Regulation G.

In certain circumstances we also present data, as adjusted, in order to enhance comparability between periods. In
connection with the adoption of FAS 123R, we have adjusted 2005 data as if stock options had been expensed.

Operating Cash Flow and Free Cash Flow should not be considered as substitutes for operating income (loss), net income
(loss), net cash provided by operating activities or other measures of performance or liquidity reported in accordance with
GAAP. Additionally, in the opinion of management, our pro forma data is not necessarily indicative of future results or what
results would have been had the acquired businesses been operated by us after the assumed earlier date.

We provide reconciliations of Consolidated Operating Cash Flow in Table 1, Free Cash Flow in Table 4 and “as adjusted”
in Table 7-A and 7-B.

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Corporate Total Cable
Three Months Ended June 30, 2006 Cable Content and Other Total Cable Pro Forma

Revenue $5,931 $273 $24 $6,228 $15 $5,946

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 3,475   213   108   3,796   9   3,484
Operating Cash Flow $2,456 $60 ($84) $2,432 $6 $2,462
Depreciation and Amortization 1,143   41   19   1,203   4   1,147
Operating Income (Loss) $1,313 $19 ($103) $1,229 $2 $1,315

Capital Expenditures $962 $5 $9 $976 $3 $965

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

Revenue $5,328 $234 $36 $5,598 $50 $5,378
Segment reclassifications (2) 2   -   (2)   -   -   2

Revenue $5,330 $234 $34 $5,598 $50 $5,380

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 3,153   137   99   3,389   36   3,189
Segment reclassifications (2) (5)   3   2   -   -   (5)
Stock option adjustment (3) 30   1   (31)   -   -   30

Operating Cash Flow $2,152 $93 ($36) $2,209 $14 $2,166
Depreciation and Amortization 1,121   29   11   1,161   9   1,130
Operating Income (Loss) $1,031 $64 ($47) $1,048 $5 $1,036

Capital Expenditures $936 $3 $11 $950 $5 $941

2006
Historical % Growth

Total Adjustment (3) As Adjusted Total As Adjusted % Growth

Revenue $5,598 -   $5,598 $6,228 11% 11%

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 3,389   39   3,428   3,796
Operating Cash Flow $2,209 ($39) $2,170 $2,432 12% 10%
Depreciation and Amortization 1,161   -   1,161   1,203
Operating Income (Loss) $1,048 ($39) $1,009 $1,229 22% 17%
Operating Cash Flow Margin 39.4% NM 38.8% 39.0%
Earnings Per Share $0.19 ($0.01) $0.18 $0.22 22% 16%

(1) Pro Forma data is only adjusted for timing of acquisitions (or dispositions) and does not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities,
cost savings, or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined businesses.

(2) Reclassifications related to technology development ventures, programming headquarters and other.

(3) To be consistent with our management reporting presentation, the 2005 segment amounts have been adjusted as if stock options had been
expensed as of January 1, 2005.  For the three months ended June 30, 2005, the adjustments reducing operating income before depreciation
and amortization by segment were $30 million for Cable, $1 million for Content and $8 million for Corporate and Other.  For the three months ended
June 30, 2005, the total adjustment of $39 million is reversed in the Corporate and Other column to reconcile to our consolidated 2005 amounts.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma, "As Adjusted" Financial Data by Business Segment (Unaudited)
TABLE 7-A

(dollars in millions)

Reconciliation of "As Adjusted" Financial Data
(dollars in millions)

Three Months Ended
June 30,

2005

11

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Corporate Total Cable
Six Months Ended June 30, 2006 Cable Content and Other Total Cable Pro Forma

Revenue $11,519 $512 $98 $12,129 $65 $11,584

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 6,848   402   246   7,496   43   6,891
Operating Cash Flow 4,671   110   (148)   4,633   22   4,693
Depreciation and Amortization 2,232   82   40   2,354   13   2,245
Operating Income (Loss) $2,439 $28 ($188) $2,279 $9 $2,448

Capital Expenditures $1,826 $13 $15 $1,854 $8 $1,834

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

Revenue $10,432 $447 $82 $10,961 $97 $10,529
Segment reclassifications (2) 4   -   (4)   -   -   4

Revenue $10,436 $447 $78 $10,961 $97 $10,533

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 6,261   273   188   6,722   68   6,329

Segment reclassifications (2) (3)   3   -   -   -   (3)
Stock option adjustment (3) 56   2   (58)   -   -   56

Operating Cash Flow $4,122 $169 ($52) $4,239 $29 $4,151
Depreciation and Amortization 2,225   74   26   2,325   18   2,243
Operating Income (Loss) $1,897 $95 ($78) $1,914 $11 $1,908

Capital Expenditures $1,819 $7 $16 $1,842 $13 $1,832

2006
Historical % Growth

Total Adjustment (3) As Adjusted Total As Adjusted % Growth

Revenue $10,961 -   $10,961 $12,129 11% 11%

Operating Expenses (excluding
  depreciation and amortization) 6,722   78   6,800   7,496
Operating Cash Flow $4,239 ($78) $4,161 $4,633 11% 9%
Depreciation and Amortization 2,325   -   2,325   2,354
Operating Income (Loss) $1,914 ($78) $1,836 $2,279 24% 19%
Operating Cash Flow Margin 38.7% NM 38.0% 38.2%
Earnings Per Share $0.26 ($0.02) $0.24 $0.43 79% 65%

(1) Pro Forma data is only adjusted for timing of acquisitions (or dispositions) and does not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities,
cost savings, or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined businesses.

(2) Reclassifications related to technology development ventures, programming headquarters and other.

(3) To be consistent with our management reporting presentation, the 2005 segment amounts have been adjusted as if stock options had been
expensed as of January 1, 2005.  For the six months ended June 30, 2005, the adjustments reducing operating income before depreciation